11.01  Seniority will operate on a bargaining unit wide basis, except in the case of layoff 
and recall, and will be stated in hours paid by the employer, subject to the 
following: 

(a) The maximum seniority accumulated in a calendar year will be one thousand 
eight hundred and twenty (1820) hours;  

(b) An Employee will accumulate seniority while on short term disability, LTD, 
WSIB, EI sick leave, Pregnancy leave, Parental leave, Union leaves and for 
the first thirty (30) calendar days of any other leave under the terms of this 
collective agreement.

[...]

Service shall be retained by a non-temporary Employee in the event that the 
Employee is transferred from full-time to part-time or vice versa. An Employee 
whose status is changed from full-time to part-time shall receive credit for service 
on the basis of one thousand eight hundred and twenty (1820) hours worked for 
each year of full-time service. An Employee whose status is changed from part-
time to full-time shall receive credit for service on the basis of one year of service 
for each one thousand eight hundred and twenty (1820) hours worked. Any time 
worked in excess of an equivalent shall be pro-rated at the time of transfer. 

11.09 Service and Seniority of Employees on transfer in from a legacy employer

Any future group of Employees transferring from a predecessor employer as

[...]

(a) There shall be a Sick Leave Credit Bank for each permanent full-time 

Employee in the active employ of the Employer who has completed the 
probationary period.  

(b) Each eligible Employee shall accumulate sick leave credits of 4.85 hours 

per pay period of active employment to a maximum of one thousand two 
hundred and sixty (1260) hours. 

(c) Where a full-time Employee is absent from work due to legitimate illness, 

the Employee shall not lose the Employee’s regular straight time earnings 
from the Employee’s regularly scheduled hours but shall draw from the 
Employee’s Sick Leave Credit Bank to the extent of the Employee’s credits.